## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Engrossed Senate Bill No. 33 by Senator Walsworth

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 2, between "reenact" and "and R.S. 43:1" delete "R.S. 39:140 and 245" and
insert "R.S. 39:140, 141(B), and 245"

## 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 5 On page 1, line 9, between "Section 1." and "are hereby" delete "R.S. 39:140 and 245" and 6 insert "R.S. 39:140, 141(B), and 245"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

9	"§141.	Duties of the	office of telec	ommunications	management
---	--------	---------------	-----------------	---------------	------------

10 \* \*

11 Agencies shall cooperate with the office of telecommunications B. management's fulfillment of the office's duties as established by this Part. However, 12 13 nothing provided in this Part shall be construed to preempt the authorities granted to 14 the higher education boards in Article VIII of the Constitution of Louisiana. Public postsecondary institutions of education, their management boards, and the Board of 15 16 Regents shall be excluded from this Part unless the state chief information officer can verify that inclusion per contracted service would result in savings to the 17 18 institution or board.

- 19 \* \* \* \*"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 5, after "apply to" delete the remainder of the line, delete line 6 in its entirety, and on line 7 delete "Universities system, vocational-technical schools,"and insert "postsecondary institutions of education and their management boards, the Board of Regents,"